

No. 22-50048

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STEVEN DUARTE, AKA Shorty,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California, No. 2:20-CR-387
(Hon. Andre Birotte, Jr.)

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC
AND FOR EXPEDITED ORDER VACATING PANEL OPINION**

E. MARTIN ESTRADA
United States Attorney

MACK E. JENKINS
Chief, Criminal Division

BRAM M. ALDEN
Chief, Criminal Appeals Section

SURIA M. BAHADUE
Assistant United States Attorney
Central District of California

NICOLE M. ARGENTIERI
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

LISA H. MILLER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM A. GLASER
Attorney, Appellate Section
Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave, NW, Ste. 1264
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 532-4495
William.Glaser@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(B)(1) STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
BACKGROUND	2
A. Offense conduct.....	2
B. Panel decision	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Panel Wrongly Held That § 922(g)(1) Violates the Second Amendment.	6
A. <i>Bruen</i> did not abrogate <i>Vongxay</i> 's holding that § 922(g)(1) is constitutional.	7
B. Section 922(g)(1) is constitutional under <i>Bruen</i>	8
C. The panel decision conflicts with the holdings of multiple other circuits.	14
II. The Panel's Failure to Apply Plain-Error Review Contravenes Rule 52(b) and Creates a Circuit Conflict.	16
III. This Court Should Promptly Grant Rehearing En Banc and Vacate the Panel's Decision.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Binderup v. Attorney General United States</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	10, 13
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019)	9
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Institute, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983)	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4, 7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023) (en banc).....	18
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018)	18
<i>Folajtar v. Attorney General</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 503 (2021)	17
<i>In re Zermeno-Gomez</i> , 868 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	11
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	9

Miller v. Gammie,
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)..... 5, 14

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... 1, 3, 5, 7, 10, 11, 12

Puckett v. United States,
556 U.S. 129 (2009) 17

Range v. Attorney General,
69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023) (en banc), *petition for cert. filed*,
No. 23-374 (Oct. 5, 2023)..... 16

Rehaif v. United States,
585 U.S. 225 (2019) 18

Richardson v. Ramirez,
418 U.S. 24 (1974)..... 8

Spencer v. Kemna,
523 U.S. 1 (1998)..... 8

United States v. Barton,
633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 9

United States v. Dubois,
94 F.4th 1284 (11th Cir. 2024)..... 14

United States v. Gay,
98 F.4th 843 (7th Cir. 2024) 15

United States v. Guerrero,
921 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 4, 17

United States v. Herrera,
51 F.4th 1226 (10th Cir. 2022)..... 17

United States v. Jackson,
69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023) 12, 15

United States v. Jones,
88 F.4th 571 (5th Cir. 2023) 18

United States v. Maez,
960 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 17

United States v. Mung,
989 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 17

United States v. Perez-Garcia,
96 F.4th 1166 (9th Cir. 2024) 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

United States v. Vongxay,
594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010).....4, 7, 8

Vincent v. Garland,
80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 14

Statutes and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2 8

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11351.5 2

Cal. Penal Code § 29800..... 2

Cal. Penal Code § 594 2

Cal. Veh. Code § 2800.2 2

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 17

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 17

Other Authorities

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769)..... 9

Beth A. Colgan, *Reviving the Excessive Fines Clause*, 102 Cal. L. Rev. 277
(2014) 9

Ninth Circuit General Order 5.4 19

Ninth Circuit General Order 5.5 19

U.S. Sent. Comm'n, *Quick Facts: 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) Firearms Offenses* (July 2023)..... 19
